
 
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 
 

Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-Chair), Ayre 

and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 2 October 2023 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexe A to Agenda Item 6 (Redundancy, Pension or Exit 
Discretion Report) on the grounds that they contain information 



 

relating to individuals and the financial affairs of particular 
persons. This information is classed as exempt under paragraphs 
1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Staffing 
Matters & Urgency Committee held on 26 June 2023. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management 
of public participation at our meetings. The deadline for 
registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 28 
September 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

5. Workforce Profile Report  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

This report provides the committee with the workforce profile, 
covering the period of 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023 (Quarter 1). 

 
6. Redundancy, Pension or Exit Discretion Report  (Pages 19 - 

28) 
 

This report advises the committee of the expenditure associated 
with redundancy, pension or exit discretions paid in accordance 
with council policy to employees below Chief Officer. 

 
7. Changes and Updates relating to Chief Officer Posts  (Pages 

29 - 38) 
 

This report seeks the approval of the committee to consider 
temporary additional responsibility allowances for the Chief 
Finance Officer, a job title change to the role of Assistant Director 
Education, and to note the recent recruitment campaigns and 
appointments committee outcomes for the Director of Public 
Health and Assistant Director of Public Health. 
 

8. Appointment of Corporate Director of Adults and Integration 
and associated Interim Arrangements  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

This report requests the approval to permanently recruit to the 
post of Corporate Director of Adult Services and Integration 
ahead of the current post holder vacating the role in December 
2023. 
 

9. Work Plan  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

To consider the Committee’s work plan for the municipal year 
2023-2024. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
 
 



 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
Reece Williams  
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 553954 

 Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:reece.williams@york.gov.uk


 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 26 June 2023 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane, Ayre and 
Widdowson 

Officers in 
attendance 

 Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Helen Whiting – Head of HR & OD 

 

Appointment of Vice Chair (17:31) 
 

Members agreed to appoint Cllr Kilbane as the Vice Chair of the 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (17:32) 

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 
2. Minutes (17:32) 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

held on 20 March 2023 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation (17:32) 
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

4. Appointment of Public Health Roles and Temporary 
Arrangements (17:32) 

 
The Committee considered the recommendations to begin the process of 
recruiting a Director of Public Health and th
[...]
resentative from the Liberal 

Democratic group sits on the AAC as nominated by the political 

group (page 6). 

III. That the AAC to be authorised to conduct the interviews, select 

the successful candidates, and make offers of employment 

subject to the necessary employment procedures of the council 

and Secretary of State for Health (paragraphs 23 to 26).  

IV. Confirmed the pay package for the Director of Public Health, 

Assistant Director of Public Health and the Acting up 

arrangements for the Director of Public Health (which will be as 

and when required given the substantive postholder absence 

Page 4



and up to the appointment of a new postholder) (paragraphs 16, 

17, and 22).  

V. Approved the engagement of the North Yorkshire County 

Council Resourcing Team to undertake the recruitment and 

selection exercise alongside the HR Team and Chief Operating 

Officer (paragraphs 27 to 28).  

 

Reason: To progress the appointments to deliver the Council’s 

statutory responsibilities for Public Health. 

 
5. Work Plan (17:49) 

 
Members considered and confirmed the draft work plan for the municipal 
year 2023-2024. 
 
Resolved: That the members confirm and accept the committee’s draft 
work plan for the municipal year 2023-2024. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of work for the 
municipal year 2023-2024. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.53 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  

   

 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

 
2 October 2023  

 
Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development 
 
Workforce Profile as at Quarter 1 2023/2024 

Summary 

1. This report provides the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
(SMUC) with the workforce profile, covering the period of 1 April 
2023 to 30 June 2023 (Quarter 1). 

Background 

2. The data provided in this report is already available throughout the 
Council. T
[...]
nnex are not material to the Council 
Plan but are valuable information to contribute to relevant 
workforce data evidence and the profile of the workforce has been 
included in the Council Plan 2023-2027. 

Implications and risks  

14. There are no implications or risks associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

Recommendations 

15. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to: 

i. Note the workforce profile provided. 

Reason: In order to provide an overview of the workforce profile. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Helen Whiting,  
Head of HR and OD 
Ext 1622 
 
Ian Cunningham  
Head of BI 
Ext 5749 
 

Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
Report 
Approved 

 Date     12/9/2023  

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 

Annexe 1 – Workforce Data 2023/2024 Quarter 1 

Page 10



 

Produced by City of York Council Business Intelligence Hub  Page 1 of 8  

  

Business Intelligence Hub  

CYC Workforce Profile 2023/24 Q1 
  

Date Produced: 31/08/2023  

Contents  
1. Key Performance Indicators ............................................................................................................... 2 

1.1 Staff Headcount (snapshot) ....................................................................................................... 2 

1.2 Staff FTE’s ................................................................................................................................... 2 

1.3 Average Sickness Days per FTE (rolling 12 months) ................................................................... 3 

1.4 Number of New Starters ............................................................................................................ 3 

1.5 Number of Leavers ...............
[...]
cy the council is contractually obliged to make the 
payment set out in the business case. Only in exceptional 
circumstances can discretionary additional payments for 
redundancy be considered. The Section 151 Officer has decision 
making authority for all staff other than Chief Officers in this matter. 

 

 

 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 

Analysis 

5. The analysis of each proposal can be found in the respective 
business case. Below is an anonymised summary of these cases 
noting costs associated with each: 

Employee 

Business 

Case 

Annex 

Type of Exit 

Redundancy 

Costs 

£ 

Pension 

Costs 

£ 

Total 

£ 

1 A 
Flexible 

Retirement 
N/A £0 £0 

 

Council Plan 

6. Whilst the actions being proposed in the report are not material to 
the Council Plan, they are consistent with the required outcomes of 
the Organisation Development Plan. 

Implications 

7. The implications of each proposal can be found in the respective 
business case. 

Risk Management 

8. The specific risks associated with each proposal and how they can 
be mitigated are contained in each business case. In summary, the 
risks associated with the recommended option are financial, legal, 
operational, and reputational. 

Recommendations 
 

9. Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is asked to: 

i. Note the expenditure associated with each proposal as detailed 
in the annexes. 

Reason: To provide an overview of expenditure. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Helen Whiting  
Head of HR  
Human Resources 

Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 

 

 
 

Report 
Approved  Date 18/09/2023 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

 

Wards Affected: 
List wards or tick box to indicate all 

All  

 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Annexes:  
 
Annexe A – Confidential Business Case 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
 

 2 October 2023 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer  
 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects 
and Equalities 

 
Changes and Updates relating to Chief Officer Posts including Chief 
Finance Officer, Assistant Director of Education, Director of Public 
Health (and associated interim arrangements) and Assistant Director of 
Public Health. 

 
Summary 

 
1. This report seeks the approval of the committee to consider.  
 

i. Temporary additional responsibility allowances for the Chief 
Finance Officer (section 151 officer). 
 

ii. A job title change to the role of Assistant Director Education. 
 

iii. And to note the recent recruitment campaigns and appointments 
committee outcomes for the Director of Public Health and 
Assistant Director of Public Health.  

 
Background  

 
Chief Finance Officer  

 
2. The Chief Finance Officer is a Statutory role, and the officer appointed 

has a statutory duty under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972 to ensure that there are proper arrangements in place to 
administer the Council’s financial affairs.   

 
3. The current grade for the Chief Finance Officer is paid within the 

Assistant Director grade band which equates to £79,194 to £87,761.  
The Chief Finance Officer reports directly to the Chief Operating Officer.   

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 7



 

4. The Chief Finance Officer’s role has the responsibility for all financial 
management across the Council, leads and manages procurement, 
insurance and risk monitoring across the Council and has a key role in 
advising the Executive of the Council’s financial position. 
 
Assistant Director of Education  
 

5. The Assistant Director of Education is the lead expert officer 
responsible for Education. The role responsibilities and accountability 
extend to school effectiveness and achievement, education support 
services, the virtual school, education psychology, the skills team and 
the integrated SEND Service. This role advises and makes 
recommendations on educational matters to Executive members. 
 

6. The current grade for the Assistant Director of Education is paid within 
the Assistant Director grade band which equates to £79,194 to £87,761.  
The Assistant Director for Education reports directly to the Corporate 
Director of Children’s Services and Education. 

 
Director of Public Health  

 
7. The Director of Public Health is the lead expert in public health for the 

Council, the City of York, and its local community. This role reports 
directly to the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
8. The role is a system leader for improving health and wellbeing of 

residents, reducing health inequalities in health outcomes, and 
protecting local communities from public health hazards (including 
infectious diseases and environment threats).   

 
9. The role has an impact on the Council successfully delivering the 

Councils Public Health responsibilities and achieving the aims and 
outcomes of Council Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
10. The Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee is requested to:  

 
i. Approve two temporary additional responsibility allowances for 

the Chief Finance Officer; the first from April 2023 to December 
2023 for reasons associated with leading the finance workstream 
and being accountable for the finances for the creation of the 

Page 30



 

Mayoral Combined Authority as detailed in paragraphs 14 to 
20a.  
 

ii. The second temporary additional responsibility allowance from 
January 2024, for the interim role of Section 73 officer for the 
Combined Authority which has been approved by the Devolution 
Joint Committee. This is envisaged to be for approximately 3 
months or until the appointment of the permanent Director of 
Resources is recruited to. Further details are in paragraphs 14 
to 20b.  

 
iii. Approve to change the job title of the current Assistant Director 

of Education to Chief Education Officer as detailed in 
paragraphs 21 to 22.  

 
iv. Note the update on the recruitment and appointments panel 

outcome for the post of Director of Public Health, Assistant 
Director of Public Health and approve the interim arrangements 
proposed as detailed in paragraphs 23 to 26. 

 
Further Analysis of Proposals  

 
11. As both the Chief Finance Officer and Assistant Director of Education 

are member appointments, changes to these roles are subject to 
Member approval in line with the Council’s constitution. The following is 
a summary of the proposed changes for the Committee to consider. 

 
12. Both of the following proposals are outside of a pending restructure of 

the Chief Officers which will be presented to the Committee soon. 
 
13. With reference to the recent Director of Public Health appointment, the 

Committee will recall agreement to establish an appointments advisory 
committee in line with the Council’s constitution and also the statutory 
instrument governing the appointment of public health specialists in 
June 2023. Paragraphs 23 to 26 below provides an update of the 
campaign outcomes and also seeks the Committees approval to 
continue interim arrangements in light of the current Director of Public 
Health’s pending retirement and recent return from absence.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

Chief Finance Officer  
 
14. Since the approval to create a Combined Authority (CA) on behalf of 

City of York Council (CYC), North Yorkshire Council (NYC) and the 
Office of the Police Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC), CYC’s Chief 
Financial Officer (CFO) has been undertaking the lead financial role, 
that would usually be provided by a CFO to implement and create the 
CA, this has also included managing a new team of officers in NYC.   

 
15. Within the Combined Authority, the CFO is
[...]
allowance 
for the additional duties associated with taking on the lead role of 
the finance workstream for the CA in addition to the substantive 
post. This would equate to a Director Grade, and it is proposed 
to award the first point of the four-point scale which equates to 
£96,574. This grade is also within the grade range boundaries of 
the Director of Resources evaluated for the CA. This additional 
temporary allowance will be funded from the CA implementation 
fund and is in addition to the current charge from the CA 
implementation fund which currently recharges CYC for 2 days 
of the postholders time to manage the finance workstream to 
create the CA. 
 

ii. From January 2024 (on creation of the CA) award CYC’s CFO 
the first point of the Director Grade on a temporary allowance 
basis for the interim role of Statutory S73 Officer for the 
Combined Authority until the appointment of the permanent 
Director of Resources. This interim role will not undertake all 
aspects of the Director role but will undertake the statutory 
element. As mentioned, above is anticipated to be for 
approximately 3 months and will be financed from the Combined 
Authority funding, and therefore is at no additional cost to CYC.   

 
Assistant Director of Education  

 
21. It is proposed to change the job title of the post of Assistant Director of 

Education to Chief Education Officer. This change is contractual and 
has been suggested by the Corporate Director of Children’s Social Care 
and Education in liaison with Head of HR & OD to reflect the role more 
accurately and be comparable with the same status officers both 
regionally and nationally.   

 
22. There are no other changes to terms and conditions proposed for this 

post although it is acknowledged that a number of Councils regionally 
pay a higher rate for a comparable officer. The impact of this on CYC 

Page 33



 

structures will be closely followed. It is proposed that this title change is 
implemented with im
[...]
Page 38



 

 

  
 

   

 
Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee  2 October 2023 
 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer  
 
Appointment of Corporate Director of Adults and Integration and 
associated Interim Arrangements. 

Summary 

1 This report requests the approval to permanently recruit to the post of 
Corporate Director of Adult Services and Integration ahead of the 
current post holder vacating the role in December 2023 following the 
acceptance of a post in another Council.  

 
2 As such, formal approval is sought to establish an Appointments Sub 

Committee for this Chief Officer appointment and to delegate sufficient 
powers to that Sub-Committee to enable them to conduct the 
recruitment process, select and appoint a candidate, subject to the 
requirements of the Council’s Constitution (Appendix 12 details the 
Officer Employment Procedure Rules – paragraph 5). 

 

3 It is proposed that the recruitment process recruits the Corporate 
Director post on a like for like basis in terms of grade, portfolio scope, 
role, and responsibilities as per the current structure, with the only 
minor amendment that the Assistant Director reports to the Corporate 
Director rather than the Director of Adults Safeguarding. This does not 
change evaluations for these Chief Officer posts.   

 
4.  Given the statutory role status it is also requested that interim 

arrangements are made for the current Director of Adults 
Safeguarding to act up in the role of Corporate Director for a short 
period pending the outcome of the recruitment exercise. This acting up 
will be undertaken alongside the current Directors role as far as 
reasonably practical with the assistance of the Assistant Director of 
Adult Social Care.  

 
5.  This report also asks for approval to engage North Yorkshire County 

Council Resourcing Team in the recruitment process. 
 

Page 39 Agenda Item 8



 

Background  
 
6. This role was created as part of the review of the People Services 

Directora
[...]
sociated with the recommendations in the 
report other than the potential risk to delivery of services and delivery 
of the priorities identified in the Council Plan if the committee either 
fails to or delays setting up an Appointments Sub Committee for the 
recruitment of this post. 

Recommendations 

23. It is recommended that the Committee: 

i.  Confirms the pay package for the vacant role to be advertised 
for the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Integration 
(paragraphs 8 to 10). 

ii.   Establishes an Appointments Sub-Committee for the role. To 
delegate sufficient powers to the Sub-Committee enabling them 
to conduct the recruitment process, select and appoint a 
candidate, subject to the requirements of the standing orders on 
appointment (paragraphs 11 to 12). 

iii.   Approves the engagement of the North Yorkshire County 
Council Resourcing Team to undertake the recruitment and 
selection process (paragraph 13). 

iv.   Approves the interim appointment of the Director of Adults 
Safeguarding to cover the role of Corporate Director of Adults 
and Integration and the statutory role the DASS (paragraphs 
14). 

 
Reason: To allow timely appointment to the vacant post of Corporate 
Director of Adult Social Care and Integration in line with the council’s 
Constitution and relevant legislation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 43



 

Contact Details  
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Helen Whiting 
Head of HR & OD 
Human Resources  
Ext 1622 

Ian Floyd  
Chief Operating Officer  
 
 

Report 
Approved  

Date 20/09/2023 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
 
Bryn Roberts – Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer and s151 Officer 
 

          

Wards Affected:  All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report  
 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Council Constitution - Appen
[...]
-24 Q1 v1

	6 Redundancy, Pension or Exit Discretion Report
	Annexe A - Confidential

	7 Changes and Updates relating to Chief Officer Posts
	8 Appointment of Corporate Director of Adults and Integration and associated Interim Arrangements
	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 

Date 2 October 2023 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-
Chair), Ayre and Widdowson 

Officers in 
attendance 

Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Helen Whiting – Head of HR and OD 
Ian Cunningham –  Head of Business 
Intelligence 

 

6. Declarations of Interest (17:31)  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare if 
they had any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have had in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared.  

 
 
7. Exclusion of Press and Public (17:31)  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of annex A to Agenda Item 6 on 
the grounds that they contained information relating to individuals 
and the financial affairs of particular persons. This information is 
classed as exempt under Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 
8. Minutes (17:33)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
held on 26 June 2023 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
9. Public Participation (17:33)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public participation Scheme. 



 
Gwen Swinburn asked whether the Council was confident it did not have 
any issues with equal pay claims, which were affecting other local 
authorities. She requested that more department structures were published 
and raised concern that middle level roles were being removed, preventing 
internal progression of staff. She also asked for a report on employment 
tribunal cases be brought to the Committee. Finally she questioned 
whether it was fair for the Council to withhold back pay to staff who had 
since left the authority.  
 
  

 
 
10. Workforce Profile Report (17:37)  
 

Officers introduced the report and confirmed that the quarter one workforce 
profile data was comparable to 2022/23 figures. It was noted that 
resignation and then retirement were the main reason given by those 
leaving the Council and sickness absence figures were slowly reducing 
over time.  
 
The Committee enquired about the number of placements with Work with 
York in the figures compared to 2022/23. Officers confirmed that they 
expected the number of placements with Work with York to be reduced on 
2022/23 figures in 2023/24 with a reduction in cost to the Council. Members 
also asked for greater detail either within a future workforce profile report or 
separate report to the Committee on the reasons for staff resignations.  
 
Members asked about how the Council was encouraging staff to disclose 
information around disabilities or ethnicity, to assist in the gathering of 
accurate information about the workforce, and to therefore, more effectively 
be able to monitor the Councils performance. Officers confirmed that it was 
not mandatory for staff to disclose information, but that a staff group had 
been tasked with reviewing how to encourage the providing of information. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the workforce profile provided. 
 

Reason:  In order to provide an overview of the workforce profile. 
 
 
11. Redundancy, Pension or Exit Discretion Report (18:07)  
 

Members considered a report which advised them of expenditure 



associated with redundancy, pension or exit discretion. An overview of 
expenditure was provided in the table at paragraph 5 of the report. There 
were no costs to the council. Full details were set out in exempt Annexes A 
to the report. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the expenditure associated with each proposal as 
detailed in annex A. 

 
Reason:  To provide an overview of expenditure. 

 
 
12. Changes and Updates relating to Chief Officer Posts 
(17:49)  
 

The Chief Operating Officer introduced the report seeking a temporary 
additional responsibility allowances for the Chief 
Finance Officer (section 151 officer) to recognise their work associated with 
leading the finance workstream and being accountable for the finances for 
the creation of the Mayoral Combined Authority. He sort approval for a job 
title change to the role of Assistant Director Education to Chief Education 
Officer. 
Finally he highlighted the recent recruitment campaigns and appointments 
committee outcomes for the Director of Public Health and confirmed that 
the Council had been unable to recruit to the Assistant Director of Public 
Health post. 
 
The Committee enquired as to whether the Council had capacity to cover 
the Chief Finance Officer working two days in supporting the creation of the 
Mayoral Combined Authority. The Chief Operating Officer confirmed that he 
was confident with arrangements that were in place to cover this work. It 
was also confirmed that the Council was being reimbursed by the Mayoral 
Combined Authority for the two days work provided by the Chief Finance 
Officer.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved two temporary additional responsibility allowances for 
the Chief Finance Officer; the first from April 2023 to December 
2023 for reasons associated with leading the finance 
workstream and being accountable for the finances for the 
creation of the Mayoral Combined Authority as detailed in 
paragraphs 14 to 20a of the report; 



ii. Approved the temporary additional responsibility allowance 
from January 2024, for the interim role of Section 73 officer for 
the Combined Authority which has been approved by the 
Devolution Joint Committee. This is envisaged to be for 
approximately 3 months or until the appointment of the 
permanent Director of Resources is recruited to. Further details 
are in paragraphs 14 to 20b of the report; 

iii. Approved to change the job title of the current Assistant 
Director of Education to Chief Education Officer as detailed in 
paragraphs 21 to 22 in the report; 

iv. Noted the update on the recruitment and appointments panel 
outcome for the post of Director of Public Health, Assistant 
Director of Public Health and approve the interim arrangements 
proposed as detailed in paragraphs 23 to 26 in the report. 

 
Reason: To acknowledge the recruitment process of the Director of Public 

Health, Assistant Director of Public Health and interim 
arrangements. Standardise the job title of the Assistant Director of 
Education to Chief Education Officer. As well as financially 
acknowledging the responsibilities of the Chief Finance Officers 
work with the Mayoral Combined Authority.  

 
 
13. Appointment of Corporate Director of Adults and 
Integration and associated Interim Arrangements (17:58)  
 

The Chief Operating Officer introduced the report and outlined that the 
Committee were being asked to give approval to proceed with the 
permanent recruitment to the post of Corporate Director of Adult Services 
and Integration ahead of the current post holder vacating the role in 
December 2023. 
 
The Committee enquired about whether there would be any impact on the 
senior management restructure by recruiting to the post before this took 
place. Officers confirmed that the role would remain part of the restructure 
but did not expect any significant changes to affect the post. Members also 
asked about the time scale for appointment and it was confirmed that the 
advertisement for the post would go out in six weeks and officers would 
expect any appointee to have a 3 month notice period.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Confirmed the pay package for the vacant role to be advertised 
for the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Integration 
(paragraphs 8 to 10 in the report); 



ii. Approved the establishment of an Appointments Sub-
Committee for the role. To delegate sufficient powers to the 
Sub-Committee enabling them to conduct the recruitment 
process, select and appoint a candidate, subject to the 
requirements of the standing orders on 
appointment (paragraphs 11 to 12 in the report); 

iii. Approved the engagement of the North Yorkshire County 
Council Resourcing Team to undertake the recruitment and 
selection process (paragraph 13 in the report); 

iv. Approved the interim appointment of the Director of Adults 
Safeguarding to cover the role of Corporate Director of Adults 
and Integration and the statutory role the DASS (paragraphs 14 
in the report). 

 
Reason: To allow timely appointment to the vacant post of Corporate 

Director of Adult Social Care and Integration in line with the 
council’s Constitution and relevant legislation. 

 
 
14. Work Plan  
 

Members considered and confirmed the draft work plan for the municipal 
year 2023-2024. 
 
Resolved: That the members confirm and accept the committee’s draft 
work plan for the municipal year 2023-2024. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of work for the 
municipal year 2023-2024. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.08 pm]. 


